

Government Gazette

of the State of
New South Wales

Number 456 - Environment Friday, 22 November 2024

The New South Wales Government Gazette is the permanent public record of official NSW Government notices. It can also contain local council, non-government and other notices.

Each notice in the Government Gazette has a unique reference number that appears in parentheses at the end of each page of the notice and can be used as a reference for that notice. For example, [NSWGG-2024-10-1].

The Gazette is compiled by the Parliamentary Counsel's Office and published on the NSW Government Gazette website (www.gazette.legislation.nsw.gov.au) under the authority of the NSW Government. The website contains a permanent archive of past Gazettes.

To submit a notice for gazettal, visit the website.

By AuthorityGovernment Printer

Port Stephens Council

Coastal Management Act 2016

Commencement of Port Stephens Coastal Management Program 2024

Notice is hereby given under Section 17(4) of the *Coastal Management Act 2016* (NSW), that upon the publication of this Notice in this Gazette, the Port Stephens Coastal Management Program 2024 will commence.

Port Stephens Council has prepared the Port Stephens Coastal Management Program 2024 (Port Stephens CMP) and received certification by the Minister for the Environment under Section 17(2) of the Coastal Management Act 2016.

The Port Stephens CMP provides strategic direction and specific actions to address threats to the coast and maintain the ecological, social and economic values of the Port Stephens coastal zone within the northeast of the Port Stephens local government area. The Port Stephens CMP provides an integrated program of evidence-based risk mitigation actions that are feasible, viable and acceptable for the community and Port Stephens Council.

The Port Stephens CMP may be viewed on Port Stephens Council's website at: www.portstephens.nsw.gov.au

Dated: 14 November 2024

TIM CROSDALE General Manager Port Stephens Council